## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

### CONTENTS OF THE PUBLIC LAWS.

CHAP.		YGE.
175.	An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of Aroostook,	167
176.	An act to increase the salary of the judge of probate for the county of Aroostook,	167
177.	An act in addition to the one hundred and twelfth chapter of the revised statutes,	<b>1</b> 68
178	An act to increase the salary of the register of probate for the county of	100
110.	York,	168
179.	An act establishing another regular session of the county commis-	
_,,,,	sioners for Kennebec county,	169
180.	An act additional in relation to the state library,	169
	An act relating to the survey of the coast of Maine,	169
	An act authorizing plantations organized for election purposes to choose	
	constables,	171
183.	An act relating to the electro magnetic telegraph,	171
184.	An act altering the time of holding the sessions of the district court in	
	the county of Somerset,	171
185.	An act in addition to the one hundred and forty-second chapter of the	
	statutes of eighteen hundred and forty-five,	172
186.	Au act additional in relation to the service of writs,	172
187.	An act additional respecting coroners' inquests,	173
188.	An act in addition to the one hundred and twenty-ninth chapter of the revised statutes,	173
189.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and fifty-nine of the statutes of	
	the year eighteen hundred and forty-five,	174
190.	An act additional in relation to the recording of marriages,	174
191.	An act for the license and regulation of stationary steam engines	175
192.	An act making further provision for cost in cases of usury,	176
193.	An act in relation to fugitives from justice,	176
194.	An act in relation to the liability of the owners of boats employed	
	for transporting goods, wares, merchandise and other property	177
	An act to establish a board of education,	178
	An act imposing further penalties upon town officers,	181
197.	An act for the prevention and punishment of the willful and malicious obstruction of rail roads,	182
198.	An act additional to the one hundred and fourteenth chapter of the	
	revised statutes,	183
199.	An act conferring certain powers upon the justices of the supreme	
	judicial courts and district courts,	184
200.	An act relating to hawkers and pedlers,	185
	An act in addition to an act relating to pounds and impounding beasts,	187
202.	An act explanatory of an act making further provision for cost in cases of usury,	187
203	An act in relation to the duties, privileges and liabilities of mutual fire	107
200.	insurance companies,	187

CHAP	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PAGE.
204.	An act to amend the one hundred and sixtieth chapter of the revised	
	statutes,	188
	An act to restrict the sale of intoxicating drinks,	189
206.	An act to amend the second section of the nineteenth chapter of the	
	revised statutes,	195
	An act in relation to the removal of insane state paupers,	196
208.	An act to authorize school districts to borrow money for certain pur-	
	poses,	196
209.	An act additional relating to clerks of the judicial courts,	197
210.	An act to prevent imposition in the sale of medicine,	198
211.	An act to amend the thirty-second chapter of the revised statutes,	199
212.	An act additional to the one hundred and sixty-first chapter of the	
	statutes of the year eighteen hundred and forty-five,	199
213.	An act to amend the fifty-first chapter of the revised statutes, relating	
	to lime and lime casks,	199
214.	An act changing the times of holding the terms of the supreme judicial	
	court,	200
215.	An act in addition to chapter one hundred and forty-eight of the revised	
	statutes,	201
216.	An act additional to chapter twenty-fifth of the revised statutes of the	
	state of Maine,	202
217.	An act in relation to the public lots in unincorporated townships,	202
218.	An act to change the rule of evidence in certain cases,	203
219.	An act repealing all acts and resolves allowing clerk hire to the adjutant	
	general,	203
220.	An act additional in relation to banks and banking,	204
221.	An act to regulate the times of pleading certain pleas in real actions,	205
222.	An act in addition to "an act establishing town courts," approved March	
	twenty-second, eighteen hundred and forty-four,	205
223.	An act respecting assignees,	206
224.	An act additional to "an act changing the times of holding the district	
	court in the county of Somerset,"	207
225.	An act in addition to an act modifying the government of the Insane	
	Hospital and for other purposes, passed March twenty-second, eighteen	
	hundred and forty-three,	207
226.	An act in addition to the thirty-second chapter of the revised statutes,	208
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

## CONTENTS OF THE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

OHAP.		AGE
298.	An Act to incorporate the Limerick Woolen Manufacturing Company,	381
299.	An additional act in relation to the Penobscot Boom Corporation.	382
	An act granting proprietors and owners of lands forfeited to the state	
	for non-payment of taxes, the right to redeem the same, and further	
	time to pay certain taxes,	382
301.	An act additional in relation to the Maine Bank,	388
	An act to incorporate the Sabattis Woolen, and Cotton and Woolen	00.
	Manufacturing Company,	388
303.	An act in addition to "an act to incorporate the Bangor House Propri-	
	etary,"	384
304.	An act to incorporate the Thompson Society,	384
	An act additional to an act to incorporate the Maine Mammoth Mutual	
	Fire Insurance Company,	388
306.	An act in addition to "an act authorizing the town of Bath to take	
	stock in the Merrymeeting Bridge,"	38
307.	An act incorporating the Aroostook Agricultural Society,	386
308.	An act to incorporate the Great Falls Manufacturing Company,	386
309.	An act to incorporate the St. Croix Steam Navigation Company,	38
310.	An act in addition to "an act to establish the Atlantic and Saint	
	Lawrence Rail Road Company,"	388
311.	An act additional respecting the South West Bend Bridge,	389
	An act to incorporate the Proprietors of the Sullivan Bridge,	389
313.	An act to unite the Great Falls Manufacturing Company in Berwick,	
	Maine, with the Great Falls Manufacturing Company in Somersworth,	
	New Hampshire.	393
314.	An act to incorporate the Trustees of the Somerset Academy,	392
315.	An act to incorporate the Katahdin Iron Works,	398
316.	An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	393
317.	An act to incorporate the town of Marshfield,	398
318.	An act to incorporate the Sabattis Pond and River Company,	397
319.	An act to incorporate the American Baptist Free Mission Society,	398
	An act to incorporate the town of Fox Isle,	399
	An act to annex part of the town of Shapleigh to the town of Newfield,	400
	An act to incorporate the Parsonsfield Silex Company,	401
	An act to incorporate the Camden Paper Manufacturing Company,	401
324.	An act to set off a part of the town of Brewer and annex the same to	
	the town of Eddington, in the county of Penobscot,	402
325.	An act additional to an act incorporating the proprietors of the Bangor	
	Bridge,	408
	An act to incorporate the Warren Manufacturing Company,	404
327.	An act to authorize the inhabitants of the town of Orono to make a	
	contract with the proprietors of the Stillwater Bridge,	404
328.	An act authorizing the town of Machias to maintain a free bridge across	
000	Middle river,	400
329.	An Act to incorporate the Proprietors of Wiscasset Bridge,	406

CHAP	<i>'</i> 4	PYOR
330.	An act to repeal certain acts creating the Saco and Biddeford Village	
	Corporation,	408
	An act to incorporate the Dresden Steam Mill Company,	409
332.	An act additional to an act incorporating the Middle River Bridge and	
000	Turnpike Corporation in Machias,	409
	An act for aiding in the prosecution of the war with Mexico, An act to incorporate the Georges Canal Company,	412
	An act to incorporate the Georges Canar Company,  An act to incorporate the Hayesville Cotton Manufacturing Company,	416
	An act regulating the stripping of weirs on the Damariscotta river,	417
	An act constituting East Machias the shire town of the county of	
0011	Washington,	417
338.	An act to incorporate the Whitefield Manufacturing Company,	420
	An act to incorporate the Duck Pond Company,	421
340.	An act to unite the Boston and Maine Rail Road Extension Company	
	with the Boston and Maine Rail Road,	421
341.	An act in addition to the act incorporating the Kennebec and Portland	
	Rail Road Company,	422
342.	An act to incorporate the Schago and Long Pond Steam Navigation	
	Company,	423
	An act to incorporate the Mount Eagle Manufacturing Company,	424
344.	An act to set off certain land from the town of Belgrade and annex the	
	same to the town of Mount Vernon,	424
	An act to incorporate the Mousam Navigation Company,	425
346.	An act to authorize the erection of a dam across Weskeag river over	407
0.47	tide waters,	427
347.	An act to authorize the town of Eastport to maintain a road and bridge	427
9.19	over tide water in said town, An act to incorporate the South Union Manufacturing Company,	428
	An act to incorporate the South Chion Manufacturing Company, An act to incorporate the Maine Baptist Education Society,	429
	An additional act to incorporate the city of Portland,	430
	An act to authorize the town of Trescott to maintain a road and bridge	100
0011	over tide waters,	430
352.	An act to incorporate Phœnix Lodge,	431
	An act to prevent the destruction of Trout and Pickerel in Belgrade	
	Ponds,	432
354.	An act making valid the acts of the assessors of Mount Desert in	
	eighteen hundred and forty-three,	432
	An act to incorporate the town of Monticello,	433
	An act to incorporate the Trustees of Lincoln High School,	433
	An act respecting lumber in the Mattawamkeag river,	334
358.	An act to incorporate the Union river Rail Road Company,	435
359.	An act to authorize the proprietors of the Congregational Meeting	
	house in Phipsburg to sell the pews in said house, and settle with	100
	the original proprietors thereof,	436
360.	An act to incorporate the Ticonic Dam Corporation,	437
361.	An act to promote the improvement of the navigation of the Penobscot	438
0.00	river, An act to repeal an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Montville	400
90Z.	and Searsmont Canal," approved January twenty-first, eighteen hun-	
	dred and twenty-three,	439
363	An act respecting juvenile offenders in the city of Portland,	440
364	An act to incorporate the Saint Croix River Canal Company,	441
	An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Waldo	
.5001	to lay out a road over tide waters in the town of Belfast,	445
366.	An act to set off a part of Madison and annex it to Norridgewock,	445
	An act to incorporate the Trustees of East Corinth Academy,	446

CHAP.		LGE
368.	An act to incorporate "The Doughty's Falls Steam Manufacturing Company,"	446
960	An act to establish the York and Cumberland Rail Road Company,	447
	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Machias River Company,"	454
	An act to incorporate the Waldo Mills Company,	455
372.	An act consenting to the purchase of land for the extension of the site	
	of Fort McClary and ceding to the United States jurisdiction over the	
	same,	457
373.	An act to dissolve the bonds of matrimony between Franklin Adams	
	and Mary Adams,	458
374.	An act to incorporate the South Bay Meadow Dam Company,	458
	An act in addition to "an act to incorporate the Pejepscot Manu-	
	facturing Company,"	460
376.	An act authorizing Daniel Emery to extend Steam Boat Wharf in the	100
0,0.	town of Hampden,	460
377	An act relating to Bowling Alleys in Bath,	460
	An act authorizing the Katahdin Iron Works to construct a canal,	461
019.	An act to prevent the destruction of Fish in the Eastern Penobscot	400
•	River, in the town of Orland,	462
380.	An act to apportion and assess a state tax of one hundred thousand, four	
	hundred fifty-one dollars and eighteen cents, for the year one thousand	
	eight hundred and forty-seven.	464
	An additional act relating to the Kennebec Log Driving Company,	482
	An act to incorporate the Oldtown and Milford Bridge Company,	484
	An act to incorporate the Red Beach Mills Company,	486
384.	An act to set off a part of the town of St. Albans and annex the same	
	to the town of Hartland,	487
	An act to incorporate the Auburn Manufacturing Company,	488
	An act to incorporate the Telos Canal Company,	488
387.	An act to incorporate the Lake Telos and Webster Pond Dam and	490
000	Sluiceway Company, An act to incorporate the Grand Lake Dam Company,	
		493
389.	An act to incorporate the Heron Lake Dam Company,	494
	An act to incorporate the Nickatous Dam Company,	495
391.	An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Georges Canal Com-	
	pany" passed July the second, eighteen hundred and forty-six,	496
392.	An act additional to an act to set off a part of the town of New Vine-	
	yard and annex the same to the town of Industry,	497
393,	An act authorizing the city of Bangor to make by-laws and ordinances	
	restraining dogs going at large in said city,	498
	An act to incorporate the Trustees of Phipsburg Academy,	498
	An act to incorporate the Readfield Woolen Manufacturing Company,	499
	An act to incorporate the Dover and Foxcroft Village Fire Company,	499
397.	An act to increase the capital stock of the Springvale Manufacturing	
	Company,	501
398.	An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Kenne-	
	bec to lay out a road over tide waters in the town of Gardiner,	501
399.	An act additional to an act entitled an act additional to an act to incor-	
	porate the Proprietors of Oldtown Bridge,	502
400.	An act to incorporate the Little River Log Driving Company,	502
401.	An act to change the name of the Portland Iron Manufacturing Com-	
	pany and to enlarge the powers of the same,	504
	An act to change the names of certain persons,	505
	An act to change the name of Susan Trask,	507
404.	An act to incorporate the Waterford Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	507
405	An act to incompare to the Raskahagan Dam Company	500

CHAP,	PAGE.
406. An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government,	510
407. An act to incorporate the Penobscot Log Driving Company,	513
408. An act to incorporate the East and South Thomaston Fire and Marine	3
Insurance Company,	515
409. An act to incorporate the State Mutual Fire Insurance Company,	516
410. An act to incorporate the Merchants Bank, Bangor,	518
411. An act in addition to an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Eastern	1
Bank,"	518
412. An act to extend the limits of the charter of the Penobscot Bridge	3
Corporation,	519
413. An act additional to incorporate the Mercantile Bank,	520

## CONTENTS OF THE RESOLVES.

снар.		AGE.
	Resolve in relation to the distribution of the annual school fund,	501
	Resolve in favor of the town of Webster,	501
	Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state,	502
	Resolve in favor of Hannah A. Black,	502
	Resolve in favor of Samuel Briggs and others,	503
425.	Resolve in favor of the town of Enfield,	503
	Resolve fixing the valuation of certain towns in this state,	503
	Resolves in relation to certain judicial proceedings,	504
428.	Resolve authorizing the treasurer of the county of York to borrow money,	506
	Resolve providing for the republication of the revised statutes,	506
430.	Resolve making appropriation for the Insane Hospital,	506
431.	Resolve in favor of Thurston Card,	507
432.	Resolve in favor of Elias L. Lothrop,	507
433.	Resolve in favor of Beulah Britton,	507
424.	Resolve in favor of the proprietors of township numbered three, second	
	range, called the Tallmadge township,	<i>5</i> 08
435.	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	508
435.	Resolve making valid the doings of the inhabitants of the town of Whitefield,	508
437.	Resolve making valid the doings of the Calvinistic Baptist Society of the town of Freeport,	<b>5</b> 09
438.	Resolve providing for repairing the State road through the town of Baileyville,	509
439.	Resolve providing for the repairing of the Baring and Houlton road,	510
440.	Resolve for the benefit of the heirs of John Baker,	510
441.	Resolve making valid the doings of the inhabitants of the town of Denuysville,	<b>5</b> 10
442.	Resolve authorizing the treasurer of state to refund money received for state taxes, and to abate certain taxes assessed and not yet paid,	<i>5</i> 11
443.	Resolve making an appropriation for the repair of the Canada road,	513
	Resolve to quiet certain settlers and to obtain a title to certain lands sold and claimed by the state,	513
445.	Resolve authorizing the land agent to deed a certain lot of land in the	
	town of Lowell,	513
446.	Resolve providing for the payment of pensioners semi-annually,	514
	Resolve in favor of Christopher C. Farrar and John N. Farrar,	514
	Resolves for the relief of the town of Old Town,	514
	Resolve providing for the opening and repairing the state road from	
110,	Weeks' mills in Brighton to Moose head lake,	515
450	Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state,	521
	Resolve correcting the valuation of the town of Dresden in the	
2941	county of Lincoln,	521
452	Resolve in favor of Samuel Chesley,	522
	Resolve in favor of plantation letter A, number two, Oxford county,	522
	Resolve for furnishing plantations organized for election purposes with books and maps,	522
	with noons and maps,	

CHAP.		AGE
455.	Resolve fixing the valuation of the towns of Machias and Machiasport,	
	and also authorizing the treasurer of state, to refund and abate a	
	portion of taxes, to the said towns of Machias and Machiasport,	523
	Resolve in favor of the towns of Canaan and Pittsfield,	524
	Resolve in favor of Israel Hutchinson,	524
	Resolve in favor of Golden Ridge plantation,	524
459.	Resolve authorizing the abatement of certain taxes upon township	
	letter D, in Franklin county,	525
	Resolve in favor of Samuel Chesley,	525
	Resolves in relation to the binding of the acts and resolves of this state,	
	Resolve in favor of Ira Fish,	526
	Resolve providing for the repair of the Military road,	526
	Resolve in favor of Frederick H. Allen for compensation for services,	526
	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians,	527
	Resolves relating to education in the Madawaska settlements,	527
	Resolve limiting the sale of timber on the public lands,	528
400.	Resolve authorizing the treasurer to receive certain moneys allowed	500
460	under the treaty of Washington,	528 $529$
	Resolve making appropriations for military purposes,	529
	Resolve for the repair of the Machias Aroostook road,	529
	Resolve in favor of Williams College grant plantation, Resolve for payment of bounties to the Passamaquoddy Indians upon	025
X 1 4.	agricultural productions,	530
473	Resolve in favor of Charles U. Buckmar,	530
	Resolve in favor of James Lrish,	530
	Resolve remitting certain settling duties on township number one,	000
1,0,	Indian purchase,	531
476.	Resolve in favor of James Webb,	531
	Resolve making an appropriation for the Insane Hospital,	535
	Resolve in relation to expenditures of money by the state on roads,	536
	Resolves in relation to taking the census of insane persons and idiots in	
	this state,	536
480.	Resolve in favor of Moses Hanmond,	537
	Resolve explanatory of, and additional to, a resolve, entitled "resolve	
	to quiet certain settlers, and obtain a title to certain lands, sold and	
	claimed by the state," approved July twenty-seventh, eighteen hund-	
	red and forty-six,	537
482.	Resolve in relation to the Vattemare scientific exchanges,	538
483.	Resolve in favor of Charles Pendleton,	538
484.	Resolve in favor of the inhabitants of the river Saint John,	<b>53</b> 8
485.	Resolve in favor of the fourth school district in Biddeford,	539
486.	Resolve to authorize the treasurer of state to invest a portion of the	
	money now in the treasury in some safe and productive securities,	<i>5</i> 39
437.	Resolve additional for payment of accounts against the state,	542
488.	Resolve authorizing a settlement of certain claims against William	
	Emerson,	543
	Resolve for the payment of certain accounts against the state,	543
490.	Resolve in favor of Hiram O. Alden and others,	543
491.	Resolve for the repair of the road from Fort Kent to the east line of the	
	state,	544
492.	Resolve abating the taxes on township number six in the ninth range	
	west from the east line of the state,	544
	Resolve in favor of Joel Pelton,	544
	Resolve in favor of James L. Child,	544
495.	Resolve in favor of James Hersey third and John J. Perry,	545
496.	Resolve in favor of George Willston,	546

CHAP.	PAGE.
497. Resolve providing for the transmission of a certain act to school com-	
mittees,	545
498. Resolve remitting settling duties on certain lots in township number	
one Indian purchase,	546
499. Resolve in favor of Nathaniel Patterson and Charles C. Harmon,	546
500. Resolve in relation to the charter of York bridge,	546
501. Resolve authorizing the land agent to release the claim of the state	
to certain lands, conveyed to settlers by conditional deed,	547
502. Resolve in favor of William Black,	547
503. Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state,	547
504. Resolve in relation to the library,	548
505. Resolves in relation to the conflicting claims of Alexander Cockran	
and Hiram Hall to lot of land numbered three in township letter	
H, range two in the county of Aroostook,	548
506. Resolve in favor of Ebenezer Briggs,	548
507. Resolve for the pay roll of the house of representatives,	554
508. Resolve on the pay roll of the senate,	555
Messages of Governor Anderson,	556
Civil Government of Maine for 1846,	577

Y